

No. 12-126

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GREG MCQUIGGIN, WARDEN,
Petitioner

v.

FLOYD PERKINS
Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA, COLORADO, GEORGIA, IDAHO,
INDIANA, KANSAS, MAINE, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEW
MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, TENNESSEE,
UTAH, WASHINGTON, WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Luther Strange <i>Alabama Attorney General</i>	OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA ATTORNEY GENERAL
John C. Neiman, Jr. <i>Solicitor General</i>	501 Washington Ave. Montgomery, AL 36130
Andrew L. Brasher <i>Deputy Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>	(334) 242-7300 abrasher@ago.state.al.us
Kasdin E. Miller <i>Asst. Solicitor General</i>	[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

John Suthers
*Attorney General
of Colorado*
1525 Sherman St.
Denver, CO 80203

Samuel S. Olens
Attorney General of Georgia
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, GA 30334-1300

Lawrence Wasden
Attorney General of Idaho
Statehouse
Boise, ID 83720-1000

Gregory F. Zoeller
Attorney General of Indiana
Indiana Gov't Ctr South –
5th Fl
302 W Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Derek Schmidt
Attorney General of Kansas
120 SW 10th Avenue, 2nd Fl.
Topeka, KS 66612-1597

William J. Schneider
Attorney General of Maine
Six State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0006

Steve Bullock
*Attorney General
of Montana*
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620

Jon Bruning
*Attorney General
of Nebraska*
State Capitol
P.O. Box 98920
Lincoln, NE 68509-8920

Gary King
*Attorney General
of New Mexico*
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1508

Wayne Stenehjem
*Attorney General
of North Dakota*
600 E. Boulevard Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58505

E. Scott Pruitt
*Attorney General
of Oklahoma*
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Robert E. Cooper, Jr.
*Attorney General
of Tennessee*
425 5th Avenue N
Nashville, TN 37243

Mark Shurtleff
Attorney General of Utah
P.O. Box 140858
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Robert A. McKenna
Attorney General
of Washington
1125 Washington St. SE
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504

J. B. Van Hollen
Attorney General
of Wisconsin
Wisconsin Dept. of Justice
State Capitol, Rm. 114 E
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, WI 53707-7857

Gregory A. Phillips
Attorney General
of Wyoming
State Capitol Bldg.
Cheyenne, WY 82002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. States already provide relief for legitimate claims of actual innocence. 4

 A. State judicial remedies for wrongful convictions. 4

 B. State executive remedies for prisoners who are actually innocent..... 8

II. The exception to the one-year statute of limitations will impose substantial costs on the criminal justice system..... 11

 A. Congress enacted AEDPA because of substantial delay and cost in federal habeas. 11

 B. Unfounded claims of actual innocence consume State resources and undermine the criminal justice system. 14

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arthur v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 453 (2011).....	22
<i>Arthur v. Allen</i> , 452 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Arthur v. King</i> , 500 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Arthur v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 733 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010).....	22
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , 674 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Coleman v. Commonwealth</i> , 307 S.E.2d 864 (1983).....	15
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1209 (W.D. Va. 1992).....	16
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	15, 16
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 504 U.S. 188 (1992).....	16
<i>Echols v. State</i> , 201 S.W.3d 890 (Ark. 2005).....	7
<i>Ex parte Henderson</i> , 2012 WL 6027455 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 5, 2012).....	5
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	15

<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	passim
<i>In re Reno</i> , 283 P.3d 1181 (Cal. 2012).....	7
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	1, 16
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> , 919 N.E.2d 941 (Ill. 2009).....	5
<i>People v. Sirhan</i> , 497 P.2d 1121 (Cal. 1972).....	18, 19
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968).....	13
<i>Sherrill v. Thaler</i> , 2012 WL 718942 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2012).....	5
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244	1, 11
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9545	6
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/122-1	7
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-3-13	9
Ala. Code § 15-18-100.....	8
Alaska Stat. § 12.72.010	6
Alaska Stat. § 12.72.020	6
Alaska Stat. § 33.20.070	8

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31-445.....	8
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-201	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-93-204	8
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-607	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-17-101	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-17-102	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-5-402	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-130a	8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, § 2103	8
Fla. Stat. § 940.01	8
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-9-20.....	8
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-9-42.....	8
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-14-42.....	6
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 353-72.....	8
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-4901	5
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-4902	7
Idaho Code Ann. § 20-240	9
Idaho Code Ann. § 67-804	9
Ind. Code §§ 11-9-2-1 to 11-9-2-4.....	9
Iowa Code § 822.2.....	6
Iowa Code § 914.2.....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3701.....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-1507.....	7
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 930.8	6

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:572	9
Md. Code Ann. Corr. Servs. § 7-601	9
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Proc. § 7-103	7
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 2128.....	6
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 34-A, § 5210.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 590.01	6
Minn. Stat. § 638.01 et seq.	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 47-5-115.....	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-5.....	6, 7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 217.220	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 552.070	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-21-102.....	6
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 46-23-301 to 46-23-316	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1461	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1469.....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 147-23 to 147-25	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 12-55.1-02.....	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 29-32.1-03.....	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 4:23.....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:167-12	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:167-4	9
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-21-17	9
N.Y. Exec. Law § 15	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 83-1,127 to 83-1,132.....	9

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 213.080	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2953.21	6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2953.23	6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2967.1 to 2967.12	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.510	6
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 144.649 to 144.670	9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-9.1-3	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-45	6
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 24-21-910 to 24-21-1000	9
S.D. Codified Laws § 24-14-1	9
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 23A-27A-20 to 23A- 27A-21	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-102	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-303	7
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 40-27-101 to 40-27-109	9
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071	7
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 48.01	9
Utah Code Ann. § 77-27-5.5	9
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-9-107	6, 7
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-327.10	5
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-230	9
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 28, § 453	9
W. Va. Code § 5-1-16	9
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.01.120	9

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.73.090	6
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 974.02.....	7
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-12-303	7
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-13-801	9

Rules

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.....	6
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32	6
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61	7
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....	6
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851.....	6
Ky. R. Crim. P. 11.42.....	6
Mich. Ct. R. 6.502.....	7
N.J. Ct. R. 3.22-12	7

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. amend. XXXVIII.....	8
Alaska Const. art. III, § 21.....	8
Ariz. Const. art. V, § 5.....	8
Ark. Const. art. VI, § 18	8
Cal. Const. art. V, § 8	8
Colo. Const. art. IV, § 7	8
Conn. Const. art. IV, § 13.....	8
Del. Const. art. VII, § 1	8

Fla. Const. art. IV, § 8.....	8
Ga. Const. art. IV, § 2.....	8
Haw. Const. art. V, § 5.....	8
Idaho Const. art. IV, § 7.....	8
Ill. Const. art. V, § 12.....	9
Ind. Const. art. V, § 17.....	9
Iowa Const. art. IV, § 16.....	9
Kan. Const. art. I, § 7.....	9
Ky. Const. § 77.....	9
La. Const. art. IV, § 5.....	9
Mass. Const. pt. 2, ch. II, sec. I, art. VIII (amended by Article LXXIII of Amendments).....	9
Md. Const. art. II, § 20.....	9
Me. Const. art. V, pt. 1, § 11.....	9
Mich. Const. art. V, § 14.....	9
Minn. Const. art. V, § 7.....	9
Miss. Const. art. V, § 124.....	9
Mo. Const. art. IV, § 7.....	9
Mont. Const. art. VI, § 12.....	9
N.C. Const. art. III, § 5.....	9
N.D. Const. art. V, § 7.....	9
N.H. Const. pt. 2, art. 52.....	9
N.J. Const. art. V, § 2.....	9
N.M. Const. art. V, § 6.....	9

N.Y. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	9
Neb. Const. art. IV, § 13.....	9
Nev. Const. art. V, § 13.....	9
Ohio Const. art. III, § 11.....	9
Okla. Const. art. VI, § 10.....	9
Or. Const. art. V, § 14.....	9
Pa. Const. art. IV, § 9.....	9
R.I. Const. art. IX, § 13.....	9
S.C. Const. art. IV, § 14.....	9
S.D. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	9
Tenn. Const. art. III, § 6.....	9
Tex. Const. art. IV, § 11.....	9
Utah Const. art. VII, § 12.....	9
Va. Const. art. V, § 12.....	9
Vt. Const. ch. II, § 20.....	9
W. Va. Const. art. VII, § 11.....	9
Wash. Const. art. III, § 9.....	9
Wis. Const. art. V, § 6.....	9
Wyo. Const. art. IV, § 5.....	9

Other Authorities

<i>Ad Hoc Committee on Federal Habeas Corpus in Capital Cases Committee Report</i> , printed in 135 Cong. Rec. S13471-04 (1989)	12, 13
--	--------

<i>Another Death Row Debacle: The Case Against Thomas Arthur</i> , ATLANTIC (Feb. 27, 2012).....	21
Bonnie V. Winston & Greg Schneider, <i>Coleman put to death: High-profile defendant failed lie detector test</i> , ROANOKE NEWS, May 21, 1992	17
<i>DNA Testing for Arthur</i> , BIRM. NEWS (Nov. 29, 2007)	21
Henry Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. CHI. L. REV. 142 (1970).....	14
Jill Smolowe, <i>Roger Keith Coleman: Must This Man Die?</i> , TIME (May 18, 1992)	17
<i>Johnathan Montgomery, Va. man in prison for false rape claim, being freed</i> (Nov. 20, 2012)	10
Lisa Higgins, <i>Amazon.com Review of May God Have Mercy by John C. Tucker</i>	17
Michael D. Shear & Maria Glod, <i>Tests Show Dead Man's Guilt</i> , WASH. POST, Jan. 13, 2006.....	18
Note, <i>A Matter of Life and Death: Due Process Protection in Capital Sentencing Proceedings</i> , 90 YALE L.J. 889 (1981)	8
Pete Hamill, <i>Two Minutes to Midnight: The Very Last Hurrah</i> , VILLAGE VOICE (June 13, 1968).....	18

Press Release, <i>Governor McDonnell Issues Conditional Pardon Effective Immediately for Johnathan Montgomery</i> (Nov. 20, 2012)	10
Robert Vaughn, <i>I know who was behind Bobby Kennedy's murder, by his actor friend Robert Vaughn</i> , DAILY MAIL ONLINE (Jan. 12, 2009)	19
<i>State v. Grimes</i> , N.C. Innocence Inquiry Comm'n Op., 87-CRS-13541-42 (Apr. 11, 2012).....	6
Statement of Senator Charles Grassley, 136 Cong. Rec. S6789-03 (May 23, 1990).....	12
Statement of Senator Joseph Biden, 135 Cong. Rec. S13471-04 (Oct. 16, 1989)	12
Steve McVicker & Roma Khannaa, <i>After 9 years, inmate granted Perry pardon</i> , HOUSTON CHRON. (Aug. 17, 2007)	10
Steve Mills & Maurice Possley, <i>Ryan To Pardon 4 on Death Row</i> , CHI. TRIB., Jan. 10, 2003	10
Sur-Reply on the Issue of Actual Innocence, (Doc. 195), <i>Sirhan v. Galaza</i> , No. 2:00-CV-5686-CAS, (C.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2012).....	19
